

No. 15-7

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNIVERSAL HEALTH SERVICES, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES AND COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
EX REL. JULIO ESCOBAR AND CARMEN CORREA,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

**BRIEF OF U.S. SENATOR CHARLES E. GRASSLEY
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ROBERT L. KING
Counsel of Record
AARON M. ZIGLER
NOAH SMITH-DRELICH
KOREIN TILLERY, LLC
205 N. Michigan Avenue
Suite 1950
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 641-9750
rking@koreintillery.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

March 3, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. THERE IS NO EVIDENCE THAT CONGRESS EVER INTENDED THE FALSE CLAIMS ACT TO REQUIRE AN EXPRESS FALSE STATEMENT WHERE A CITIZEN KNOWINGLY FAILS TO PROVIDE GOODS OR SERVICES FOR WHICH THE GOVERNMENT DID NOT BARGAIN.	2
A. Since the Civil War, the FCA Has Been Intended to Be a Flexible Tool for Combating Fraud Against the Government.	2
B. Congress’s Modern Amendments to the FCA Embraced the Earlier Con- gress’s Original Intent and Strengthened the Act’s Capacity to Serve its Broad Remedial Purposes.....	5
C. An Express False Statement of Compliance Requirement Would Contradict Congress’s FCA Policy Aims.	9
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v.</i> <i>United States ex rel. Schumer,</i> 520 U.S. 939 (1997)	4
<i>Peterson v. Weinberger,</i> 508 F.2d 45 (5th Cir. 1975)	9
<i>Rock Island, Arkansas & Louisiana R.R. Co. v.</i> <i>United States,</i> 254 U.S. 141 (1920)	5
<i>United States ex rel. Marcus v. Hess,</i> 317 U.S. 537 (1943)	4
<i>United States v. Bornstein,</i> 423 U.S. 303 (1976)	8
<i>United States v. Griswold,</i> 24 F. 361 (D. Or. 1885)	4
<i>United States v. Henry,</i> 424 F.2d 677 (5th Cir. 1970)	8
<i>United States v. Neifert-White Co.,</i> 390 U.S. 228 (1968).....	5, 7
<i>United States v. Rivera,</i> 55 F.3d 703 (1st Cir. 1995).....	5
 STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES	
False Claims Amendments Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-562, 100 Stat. 3153.....	1
Fraud Enforcement & Recovery Act of 2009 (FERA), Pub. L. No. 111-21, 123 Stat. 1617.....	1

S. Rep. 99-345 (1986)	7, 8
132 Cong. Rec. H6482 (daily ed. Sept. 9, 1986)	3
132 Cong. Rec. S11238-04 (daily ed. Aug. 11, 1986)	6
1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5266, 5268	7
1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5274	7, 8
1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5284	8
1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5286-87	7
Cong. Globe, 37th Cong., 3d Sess. 955-56 (1863)	3, 4, 5
<i>Defense Procurement Fraud Law Enforcement, Hearing before the Subcommittee on Administrative Practice and Procedure of the Committee on the Judiciary, 99th Cong. 22 (1985)</i>	6
Department of Justice, Fraud Statistics— Health and Human Services, October 1, 1987 - September 30, 2015	10
<i>FCA Hearing Before the Subcommittee on Administrative Practice and Procedure of the Committee on the Judiciary, 99th Cong. 109 (1985)</i>	6
<i>Report of the Economic Crime Council to the Attorney General: Investigation and Pros- ecution of Fraud in Defense Procurement and Health Care Benefits Programs, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, Washington, D.C. (1985)</i>	7
Shoddy Army Contracts, Sacramento Daily Union, Sept. 27, 1861	4

Wayne Andrews, *The Vanderbilt Legend* 77-
84 (1941) 3
